

SENATE SECRETARIAT

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on

Tuesday, the 23rd February, 2010

DEFERRED QUESTIONS

(Question No. 19 and Question Nos.30, 32, 33, 35, 43, 46, 47, 53 and 54 were Originally set down for answering on 11th@ and 12th February, 2010, respectively, but were deferred)

19. ***Mr. Abdur Rahim Khan Mandokhail:** (Notice received on 23-01-2010 at 12:25 p.m.)

Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Government has re-instated all the sacked employees of Intelligence Bureau in pursuance of the provisions of Sacked Employees (Re-instatement) Ordinance, 2009; and*
- (b) whether it is a fact that those reinstated employees are neither being paid monthly salaries on regular basis nor they have been paid other financial benefits admissible to them under the said ordinance, if so, its reasons and the time by which the same will be paid to them?*

Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division: (a) Yes. The re-instatement of sacked employees in Intelligence Bureau has been made under Sacked Employees (Re-instatement) Ordinance, 2009.

(b) The reinstated employees in Intelligence Bureau are being paid their monthly salaries on regular basis.

It may be mentioned that in accordance with the ordinance, Intelligence Bureau reinstated the sacked employee in one scale higher of their substantive pay scales they held at the time of termination of their services. However, AGPR raised objections to the placing of reinstated employees in one scale higher and asked for the endorsement of Finance Division. Accordingly, Intelligence Bureau referred the case to Finance Division for endorsement as demanded by AGPR. Afterwards, the Finance Division while issuing instructions to AGPR to release the provisional pay of reinstated employees, advised Intelligence Bureau to refer the case to Anomaly Committee for guidance / clarification. Accordingly, the issue was referred to Anomaly Committee.

The advice of the Anomaly Committee has been received on 19-01-2010. In the light of advice of Anomaly Committee, Intelligence Bureau has approached the Finance Division with the

request to issue further necessary instructions to AGPR to pay the monthly salaries to the reinstated employees in one scale higher.

As regards the payment of other financial benefits admissible to the reinstated employees, like the arrears for three years in three equal installments the Intelligence Bureau has requested the Finance Division to release the requisite funds. The same are yet to be provided by the Finance Division. However, Intelligence Bureau is vigorously pursuing the case with concerned authorities in Finance Division for early release of requisite funds. The due installments will be paid to the reinstated employees when the funds are received from the Finance Division.

30. ***Moulana Gul Naseeb Khan:** (Notice received on 22-01-2010 at 12:50 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to construct new dams on river Swat and river Panjkora in Malakand Division, if so, its details?

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: There is no .may proposal for construction of new dams on Swat and Panjkora rivers by WAPDA.

However, Ministry of Water and Power has assigned Munda Dam Project on Swat river to WAPDA for Detailed Engineering Design and Construction which will be initiated after clearance from court cases.

32. ***Mr. Abdur Rashid:** (Notice received on 23-01-2010 at 09:00 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Grid stations in Bajaor Agency; and

(b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the government to install more grid stations in the said agency, if so, when?

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: (a) At present there is one No. 66 KV Grid Station at Khar Bajour Agency having 03 Nos. Power Transformers of 10/13 MVA capacity each. One No. Power Transformer of 10/13 MVA capacity installed at 132 KV Grid Station Timurgara is also feeding the Bajour Agency.

(b) No. Only the up-gradation of existing Grid Station from 66 KV to 132 KV at Bajour has been approved by CDWP with the estimated cost of Rs. 453 million.

33. ***Mr. Abdur Rashid:** (Notice received on 23-01-2010 at 09:00 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the number of dams in FATA; and

(b) *whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to construct more dams in FATA, if so, the names of Agencies where the same will be constructed?*

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: (a) The Warsak Dam is the only completed project in FATA (Khyber Agency) and in operation since, 1960.

(b) The following dams are under construction/study in FATA:

Sr. No.	Name of Projects	Agency	Status
1.	Gomal Zam Dam	South Waziristan	Under construction
2.	Kurram Tangi Dam	North Waziristan	Ready for Construction
3.	Munda Dam	Mohmand	Detailed Engineering Design to be initiated.
4.	Bara Dam	Khyber	Engineering Study in progress
5.	Chowkas Dam	Malakand	Engineering Study to be initiated.
6.	Totakan Dam	Malakand	Engineering Study to be initiated.

35. ***Prof. Khurshid Ahmed:** (Notice received on 23-01-2010 at 14:35 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

(a) *the date of approval of Mahl Hydropower project on Rivers Mahl and Jehlum in Azad Jammu and Kashmir;*

(b) *the progress made on this project so far; and*

(c) *whether it is a fact that a consortium led by Korean Companies offered help in the said project, if so, the progress made in this regard so far?*

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: (a) The Government of Azad Jammu and Kashmir (Government of AJ&K) decided to develop the Mahl Hydropower Project. (“the project”) through Public Private Partnership (PPP) under the Power Policy, 2002. Accordingly the Government of AJ&K advertized the project in 2008.

(b) The Project could not move further due to non availability of PPP Model with the Government of AJ&K. Model of further implementation of Mahl Project is being reviewed by a Committee formulated by the Prime Minister of AJ&K.

(c) Six companies including Korea Electric Power Company submitted their proposals to the Government of AJ&K. Due to unavailability of PPP model the project could not move

forward by Government of AJ&K. Ministry of Water and Power through PPIB has requested Government of AJ&K to issue NOC to handle it at federal level. The work on this project will commence soon after the decision of the Government of AJ&K in the matter.

43. ***Mr. Moula Bakhsh Chandio:** (Notice received on 26-01-2010 at 12:45 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state whether the Government is contemplating to construction / install power plant on Chashma-Jhelum link canal, if so, its impact on the supply of water to Sindh from that canal?

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: (a) The Government of Pakistan is exploring every possibility for power generation in the country. In this scenario Government of Punjab to join hands with the Government of Pakistan in the efforts to produce cheap hydropower intends to install 44.3 MW Hydel Power Project at Chashma (C-J) Link Canal outfall.

(b) The project is based on run of the canal concept and will be subject to operation of the canal authorized by IRSA out of the share of water allocated to Punjab. It therefore will not affect the share of water of the Sindh Province. However, the matter has been taken up by IPC Division for-resolution at the IPCC level with the participation of all stake holders.

46. ***Begum Najma Hameed:** (Notice received on 27-01-2010 at 09:05 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state whether there is any negotiation in process for purchase of electricity from any foreign country, if so, the name of said countries with other details?

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: There are three proposals under consideration for import of power from following two foreign countries.

- (i) 1000 MW from Iran for the National grid the feasibility study is under process:
- (ii) 1000 MW from Tajikistan- PC-I is under process.
- (iii) 100 MW from Iran for Gwadar construction of transmission line and grid station is under execution.

47. ***Haji Mohammad Adeel:** (Notice received on 27-01-2010 at 14:00 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that Jaban Power House Malakand N.W.F.P. is non functional since long time, if so, the reasons thereof indicating also the date since which it is non functional; and*
- (b) *whether it is also a fact that the said Power House is owned by the provincial Government, if so, whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to hand over it to that Government?*

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: (a) It is a fact that Jabban Power House in Malakand is non functional since 12-11-2006 due to fire incident. It is now under the process of rehabilitation.

(b) It is also fact that said power house was in the custody of Govt. of NWFP before creation of WAPDA, 1958. However, this project alongwith other small Hydels in Punjab was handed over to WAPDA by the Govt. of Pakistan along with all assets, after establishment of WAPDA, under the WAPDA Act, 1958.

At this stage, there is no such proposal under consideration of WAPDA regarding handing over of this power house to Govt. of NWFP.

53. ***Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 28-01-2010 at 15:30 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) *the total quantity of water escaped into the sea during the moon soon season in 2008 and 2009; and*
- (b) *the steps taken by the Government to store that water?*

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: (a) The quantity escaped into the sea below Kotri Barrage during monsoon 2008-09 was 5.67 and 4.00 MAF respectively.

(b) Diamer Basha Dam is being developed and small and medium darns in provinces are being constructed to store that water.

54. ***Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 28-01-2010 at 15:30 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to import electricity in order to meet its shortage in the country, if so, the details thereof?

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: There are three proposals under consideration for import of power from following two foreign countries.

- (i) 1000 MW from Iran for the National grid the feasibility study is under process:
- (ii) 1000 MW from Tajikistan- PC-I is under process.
- (iii) 100 MW from Iran for Gwadar construction of transmission line and grid station is under execution.

119. ***Mr Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 29-01-2010 at 09:10 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) *the number of villages electrified in the country during the last two years with province-wise break up; and*
- (b) *the number of villages in the country proposed to be electrified during 2009-10 with province-wise break up?*

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: (a) Province wise villages electrified during last 02-years are as under:—

Year	Punjab	Sindh	NWFP	Balochistan	Total
2007-08	6634	1412	1670	1008	10724
2008-09	5440	1873	2596	1918	11827

(b) Province wise villages electrified during financial year 2009-10 so far are as under:—

Year	Punjab	Sindh	NWFP	Balochistan	Total
2009-10	5233	2000	3042	1500	11775

120. ***Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 30-01-2010 at 08:50 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Petroleum and Natural Resources be pleased to refer to the Senate starred question No.82 replied on 30th April, 2009 at state:

(a) *whether it is a fact that natural gas connections have not yet been provided to the residents of village Sadwal Tehsil and District Chakwal, if so, the reasons thereof, and*

(b) *the time by which gas will be supplied to the applicants?*

Syed Naveed Qamar: (a) No, in fact, 40 domestic gas connections have been provided to the residents of village Sadwal, Tehsil and District Chakwal.

(b) Gas connections will be provided to the remaining applicants on turn/merit basis.

121. ***Begum Najma Hameed:** (Notice received on 30-01-2010 at 09:00 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Youth Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) *the steps taken by the Government for the promotion and development of youth during the current financial year indicating also the names of on going projects in this regard; and*

(b) *whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to provide employment to the youth, if so, its details?*

Reply not received.

122. ***Begum Najma Hameed:** (Notice received on 30-01-2010 at 09:00 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state the steps taken by the Government to seek help / assistance of the foreign countries to meet shortfall of electricity in the country?

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: *Import from Iran (39 MW).*— (1) Currently Pakistan is importing 39 MW from Iran through an agreement signed in 2002 with TAVANIR to feed Taftan, Mashkail, Mand, Turbat, Pasm and Gawadar.

(2) *Import of 100 MW Power from Iran.*—for Gawadar. It includes construction of a 220 KV Grid Station in Gawadar and 78 KM associated 220 KV double circuit Transmission Line from Pak-Iran Boarder to Gawadar. The Project is intended to be financed by Export Development Bank of Iran (EDBI), for which negotiation with the Bank are in progress. The project is expected to be completed by June, 2012.

(3) *Import of 1000 MW Power from Iran.*—for the National Grid. The Feasibility Study for the project involving construction of about 700 KM High Voltage DC/High Voltage AC interconnection has already been assigned to a Joint Venture of NESPAK MOSHANIR of Iran with NESPAK as Load consultant. The final report along with the detailed financial analysis based on techno-economic studies and the implementation plan for the project will be submitted by the Consiiltants by end February, 2010. Further action could be taken depending upon the outcome of the Feasibility Study and arrangement for the financing of project. The project may take 4-5 years from commencement of the project implementation activities. This ins envisaged to take care of a substantial level of demand of Balochistan and the South – East of Pakistan.

(4) *Import of power from Tajikistan & Kryrgyzstan (casa-1000).*—Under the CASA-1000 project, 1000 MW surplus hydel power available will Kyrgyz Republic and Tajikistan will be exported to Pakistan *via* Afghanistan. Feasibility study has been carried out by international consultants. NTDC has prepared PC-I which is being submitted to GoP for approval. An Inter-Governmental Agreement (IGA) was signed in August, 2008 to govern and resolve issues critical to the implementation of the project.

(5) Rehabilitation of GENCOs etc. with Assistance from USA. Recently USA has promised a grant Assistance of US\$ 125 Million for Rehabilitation of Tarbela, Jamshoro, Muzaffargarh and Guddu Thermal Power houses. This will bring additional about 400 MW power to the system.

123. ***Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 30-01-2010 at 12:10 p.m.)

Will the Minister Incharge of the Prime Minister's Secretariat be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Pakistan Atomic Energy Commission has launched drip irrigation projects in various areas in the country, if so, names, date of completion and cost of each project?

Sardar Muhammad Latif Khan Khosa: Pakistan Atomic Energy Commission (PAEC) has not launched / executed any country-wide project on drip irrigation system.

2. PAEC, Nuclear Institute for Agriculture and Biology (NIAB), Faisalabad has conducted a modest R & D activity on drip irrigation system at its experimental farm. This was a

small research-cum-demonstration site for evaluation of drip and other improved irrigation practices in comparison to flood irrigation method commonly practiced by farmers.

124. ***Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 30-01-2010 at 12:10 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Tourism be pleased to state:

- (a) *the number of Tourist Guides presently working under the administrative control of the Ministry of Tourism; and*
- (b) *the details of transport facilities available in the country for tourists?*

Mr. Atta-ur-Rehman: (a) There are twenty-nine (29) Tourist Guides presently working under the administrative control of the Ministry of Tourism.

(b) Different types of transport is available on rent for tourists in the country. Transport is available in Public Sector. Federal and Provincial Tourism Organizations, Private Tour Operators, Rent-a-Car companies and Transporters. Pakistan Tourism Development Corporation (PTDC), under Ministry of Tourism operates and provides following transport for Pakistani and Foreign Tourists:—

- (1) Rawalpindi-Naran Tourist Coach Service (Seasonal)
- (2) Summer and Winter package Tours throughout the country (including transport facility for tourists).
- (3) Pak – China Bus Service plying between Sost (Pakistani border post) and Taxkurgan (Chinese border posts).
- (4) Lahore-Delhi Bus Service, Lahore-Amritsar Bus Service and Nankana Sahib-Amritsar Bus Service between Pakistan and India.
- (5) A fleet of 12 different types of vehicles is available with PTDC for tourists on rental basis.

125. ***Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 01-02-2010 at 08:45 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to refer to Senate starred question No. 23 replied on 22nd April, 2009, and state the present status of availability of funds for provision of electricity from Iran to 31 border villages of Districts Panjgor and Kaich in Balochistan?

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: An Agreement was signed between Pakistan and Iran for import of power from Iran for the electrification of 31 villages situated at Pak-Iran border in District Panjgor & Kaich. An amount of Rs. 130.942 Million is required for the completion of the project.

In this regard, the matter was taken up for allocation of funds either from PWP-II or PSDP funds 2009-10. Allocation of funds for the completion of work is still awaited and being perused

126. ***Mr Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 01-02-2010 at 08:50 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) *the names of companies / countries from which the rental power plants are proposed to be obtained;*
 (b) *the proposed rent / price of the said plants; and*
 (c) *the estimated per unit cost of electricity to be produced through those plants and the rate at which it will be supplied to consumers?*

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: (a)

S#.	Name of Company / Project	Countries from which RPPs are proposed to be obtained.	Rent of the RPP in US\$ (Lumpsum)	Estimated per Unit Cost - /kwh NEPRA approved	Reference Exchange Rate	Ref: Fuel price RFO (Rs. per M.Ton)/Gas (Rs. Per MMBTU)
Eight (8) RPPs at Advanced Stage of Implementation:						
1.	110 MW PPR Guddu	USA	72,482,544	6.2662 (Gas)	83.00	336.41
2.	51 MW Walters Naudero-1	USA	91,657,282	7.1818 (Gas)	83.00	321.75
3.	200 MW Young Satiana	China	111,153,888	11.922 (RFO)	62.00	26.000*
4.	62 MW Gulf Eminabad	China	85,000,000	14.2233 (RFO)	62.00	28.350
5.	150 MW Techno Summundri	China	135,000,000	11.2387 (RFO)	80.00	26,000
6.	150 MW Techno Sahuwal	China	165,000,000	13.3007 (RFO) 8.1845 (GAS)	80.00	26,000 331
7.	201.3 MW Reshma Raiwind	China	394,778,489	11.8741 (RFO)	79.90	20,393
8.	231.8 MW Karkey Korangi	Turkey	564,640,044	16.2122 (RFO)	62.00	26,000

(b) Six RPPs signed and under review;

1	150 MW Techno Samm: Ext:	China	135,000,000	10.6427 (RFO)	83.00	26,000
2	65 MW Sialkot Eminabad	China	112,000,000	11.3521 (RFO)	79.90	20,393

S#.	Name of Company / Project	Countries from which RPPs are proposed to be obtained.	Rent of the RPP in US\$ (Lumpsum)	Estimated per Unit Cost - /kwh NEPRA approved	Reference Exchange Rate	Ref: Fuel price RFO (Rs. per M.Ton)/Gas (Rs. Per MMBTU)
3	192 MW RPP Multan	USA	208,357,000	14.309 (RFO)	62.00	26.000*
4	155.55 MW Ruba Raiwind	China	305,669,283	11.9606 (RFO)	79.90	20,393
5	70 MW Kamoki	China	143,904,062	12.0082 (RFO)	79.90	20.393
6	205 MW Walters Jamshoro	USA	325.892,805	16.93 (RFO)	62.00	26,000

(c) As regard the rate at which electricity will be supplied to the consumers is concerned it will be supplied through different DISCOs at the relevant Tariff approved by NEPRA.

127. ***Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 01-02-2010 at 10:10 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Petroleum and Natural Resources be pleased to state the names of officers of PSO sent abroad on official tours during the last three years; indicating also the purpose of visits and amount incurred in each case?

Syed Naveed Qamar: The names of officers of PSO sent abroad on official tours during the last three years along-with purpose of their visits and amount incurred in each case is at Annexure-I.

128. ***Prof. Muhammad Ibrahim Khan:** (Notice received on 01-02-2010 at 12:15 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

(a) *the estimated cost of Gomal Zam dam; and*

(b) *the amount allocated by the Government for the said project in the PSDP 2009-2010 indicating also the amount released and spent so far?*

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: (a) The Revised PC-I Cost is Rs.21770 million.

(b) An amount of Rs.2000 million has been allocated in the PSDP 2009-2010. An amount of Rs.2329 million has been released by WAPDA in the current financial year and an amount of Rs.2329 million has been spent up to 31-1-2010.

129. ***Prof. Muhammad Ibrahim Khan:** (Notice received on 01-02-2010 at 12:15 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) *the cost estimates of lining of irrigation channels in NWFP; and*
- (b) *the amount allocated by the Government for the said purpose in the PSDP 2009-10 indicating also the amount released and spent so far?*

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: (a) The project was approved by ECNEC on 7-12-2004 at a total cost of Rs.2535.00 million without any FEC.

(b) An amount of Rs.200 million has been allocated in PSDP 2009-10. The cash/work plans for this project were submitted by Government of NWFP on 26-11-2009 and were finally approved on 8-2-2010. The case for release of funds amounting to Rs.140 million for first three quarters of CFY 2009-10 is now under process by Finance Division.

130. ***Prof. Muhammad Ibrahim Khan:** (Notice received on 01-02-2010 at 12:15 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) *the estimated cost of rehabilitation of irrigation infrastructure in NWFP; and*
- (b) *the amount allocated by the Government for the said purpose in the PSDP 2009-2010 indicating also the amount released and spent so far?*

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: (a) The project was approved by ECNEC on 23-8-2006 at a total cost of Rs.8484.31 million without any FEC.

(b) An amount of Rs.200 million has been allocated in PSDP 2009-10. Funds amounting to Rs.50 million were released by Finance Division for the 1st and 2nd quarter of CFY on 7-11-2009. However AGPR has now changed the procedure for release of funds to the provinces. In the revised procedure, the funds are to be directly released to Sub-Offices of AGPR in the provinces. Actions on revised procedures are being taken and the funds will be released after fulfillment of all formalities specified by Finance Division.

131. ***Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 02-02-2010 at 08:40 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) *the production and demand of electricity in the country as on 30th June, 1995, 30th June, 2000, 30th June, 2005 and 31st December, 2009; and*
- (b) *the expected time by which load shedding of electricity will be done away with?*

Raja Pervaiz Ashraf: (a) The information regarding production and demand of electricity in the country for the requisite periods is given as under:

Date	Production (MW)	Demand (MW)
30th June 1995	8344	8444

30th June 2000	10461	10670
30th June 2005	14194	14246
31st Dec. 2009	9920	12915

(b) No specific time can be given. However, Govts. is making allout efforts to bridge the gap between supply and demand.

133. ***Dr. Khalid Mehmood Soomro:** (Notice received on 08-02-2010 at 10:30 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Petroleum and Natural Resources be pleased to state:

- (a) *the number of sanctioned posts in SNGPL and SSGPL with province-wise break up; and*
 (b) *the number of persons working in the said companies with province-wise break up?*

Syed Naveed Qamar: (a) (i) a. The number of posts of Executives in SNGPL sanctioned by the Board of Directors is 1001.

b. The number of sanctioned posts of subordinate staff in SNGPL is 6773.

c. There is no province-wise break up of sanctioned posts in SNGPL as the posts are sanctioned by the Board of Directors for the specific assignments in Head Office and regional offices of the company located in various areas of Punjab, NWFP, FATA and AJK.

(ii) a. The number of posts of executives in SSGCL sanctioned by the Board of Directors is 2326.

b. The number of sanctioned posts of subordinate staff in SSGCL is 4154.

c. There is no province-wise break up of sanctioned posts in SSGCL as the posts are sanctioned by the Board of Directors for the specific assignments in Head Office and regional offices of the company located in various areas of Sindh and Balochistan.

(b) (i) The number of persons with province wise break up working in SNGPL is at Annexure-I.

(ii) The number of officers with province wise break up working in SSGCL is at Annexure-II.

134. ***Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 08-02-2010 at 10:32 a.m.)

Will the Minister Incharge of the Prime Minister's Secretariat be pleased to state:

- (a) *the details of foreign investments made in the country during the last five years; and*

(b) the details of the projects in which the said investment was made?

Sardar Muhammad Latif Khan Khosa: • Board of Investment (BOI) deals with Foreign Direct Investment (FDI).

(a) According to the data supplied by the State Bank of Pakistan to BOI, FDI received in the country over the last five years is US\$ 19.31 billion. Year-wise details are as below:—

<i>Years</i>	<i>US\$ Billion</i>
2004-05	1.52
2005-06	3.52
2006-07	5.14
2007-08	5.41
2008-09	3.72

(b) Country / Sector wise break up of FDI inflow are reflected in the two tables at **Annexure-I**.

Annexure-I

FDI Inflow-Country Wise

US \$ Million

Country	2004-05	2005-06	2006-07	2007-08	2008-09
USA	325.9	516.7	913.1	1309.3	869.9
UK	181.5	244.0	860.1	460.2	263.4
U.A.E	367.5	1,424.5	661.5	589.2	178.1
Japan	45.2	57.0	64.4	131.2	74.3
Hong Kong	32.3	24.0	32.6	339.8	156.1
Switzerland	137.5	170.6	174.7	169.3	227.3
Saudi Arabia	18.4	277.8	103.5	46.2	(92.3)
Germany	13.1	28.6	78.9	69.6	76.9
Korea (South)	1.4	1.6	1.5	1.2	2.3
Norway	31.4	252.6	25.1	274.9	101.1
China	0.4	1.7	712.0	13.7	(101.4)
Others	369.3	521.9	1,512.2	2,005.2	1,964.2
Total	1523.9	3521.0	5139.6	5409.8	3719.9

FDI Inflow-Sector Wise

US \$ Million

Sector	2004-05	2005-06	2006-07	2007-08	2008-09
Oil & Gas	193.8	312.7	545.1	634.8	775.0
Financial	269.4	329.2	930.3	1,864.9	707.4
Business					
Textiles	39.3	47.0	59.4	30.1	36.9
Trade	52.1	118.0	172.1	175.9	166.6
Construction	42.7	89.5	157.1	89.0	93.4
Power	73.4	320.6	193.4	70.3	130.6
Chemical	51.0	62.9	46.1	79.3	74.3
Transport	10.6	18.4	30.2	74.2	93.2
Communication (IT & Telecom)	517.6	1,937.7	1,898.7	1,626.8	879.1
Others	274.0	285.0	1,107.2	764.5	763.4
Total	1,523.9	3,521.0	5,139.6	5,409.8	3,719.9

Source: State Bank of Pakistan.

Islamabad :
The 22nd February, 2010.

RAJA MUHAMMAD AMIN,
Secretary.